AT
Voltage Flangs

o) ) vjem [0 = ] v|ew
B o) o xjom Bl ] w e

saNellementy

Funs Charrd
Feocinsio ot

INSTRUMEN TS

PCS10 / K8047

---------

B L
e __ o
-« [l
i -z

B

. C3
LR L
o}
e _C
L <7
e
[# ¢ |

R
SRS | O
R CO B
[« oz e
CENRE - =
il .

BE !_D
Y __ B

2 |[as rJ
il

I

a8
F
EO

User manual




Velleman Instruments

Altough developments in the field of electronics proceed at
breakneck speed, we have always been able to create the

ideal mix between innovation and durability.

The innovations are mainly expressed in our scopes, which
are created with the aid of the latest techniques.

The vdleman Instruments team



Contents |

Table of Contents

Part |

Foreword

English 3

L= 3 =T - 3
SPECIFICALIONS . ... .oie e et i e et e e et s s s et s e e st s e s fes ra e i e ra e ra e ea Shs Sa nEs Sas wEn Shs shn sas nhes saen aen sre O
SYStEM FEQUITEIMENLES ... ... ce it e caes e caes et caes st es st es snes s £t es st eas sas eas ses eas shs nas wes eas SEE Sa sEs S2 sbrs 22 shas sus sbs sues srn se O
Safety & WAININGS . ... cou coes et ces e cns e cns et caes srms es sres es sats es £res es saes eas sas eas shs eas shs eas w0+ e2s SEE S0 SEE S2s wErs 22 shs sus shs saes sn sre O
Warranty 4

L0015 0 1= o o 4 T 4
power led
diagnostic led
Signal input
USB output

Y= T Lo = od 7= o 1= R 6
Analog screen ....
[ 1 T LT o =Y o R <

SOFftWAre CONLIOIS ... e s e e s e s em s s s e s em s s 7

X E= 1 e T =T o [T U Y ¢
VORAGE FANGE... ... oot e e et et et e et et et et et e eae seee et et sae sees eene sa saes £es seae se sees ses see shen ses sene ere sres sen sene sue sren pene eeeee [
(13T T T PP
L L= o PP -
Measuring....... 8
ST (11 - T PP

9

[ 1 T3 L == o [T U R
MOMENTANY VOIAGE .. ... cee e e it et e e et e et et et e s e et e e e e nes ees eans se neen sree ree seen ses snee se sren een eene sres een e D
Max. & Min. VOIge SIOrAGE.. ... c.c. vt ceet s et e et e et s et et et s e e et e e s £ea e sae e reeae saeeas seeeae seen sne seens 10

LI 1 (= 0 LT o o1 oo 1= PN 10

File menu PR | | |
Date TPV I |
Lo 1L 1 1= 3 L P
Options menu
[6070) L) =R PTRR [:
1= 1T 1 Y I
Y= T4 ] = USSR <
LY = T4 ] £ 0 AV TSRS P
LIV = T4 £ R | PSPPSR P
MOVE the MEATKETS.... ... e et e e et et et et et et e et et et e ee et e reee 2en 2ees se nes 2es 2ean sees 2en 2ees ne sees oes 2ene see sens eene see sene 1D
DiSPlay digital.. ... c.c.coe coes e et et et et et e et e et et et e et e e s e e et e e s e e et e e e e e e e reen ee seeee 1D
Help menu
About

I X 1= - 1 1o - R

7 glossary

QLo 0T o 1=T=] 4 oo 1] 4T N
Product support....

e 1011 T3 T o Y
DLL
Logical printer ....
Lo LT R 1T I8 o
Port
o T =T o e 1= PPN
Printer

PCS10/K8047 © 2003 Velleman Components



PCS10 - K8047 recorder / Logger

Spooling
usB

Index

17
17

18




English

1 English

1.1 General

1.1.1  Specifications

Hardware :

USB connected and powered.

Four DC-coupled input channels

Input resistance 1Mohm

Maximum samples per second: 100

Four input ranges, 3V / 6V / 15V and 30V
Sensitivity 10mV

Accuracy +3% of full scale

Maximum input 30Vdc

Power and recording/diagnostic LED

Software :

Analogue trace or DVM readout

4 simultaneous channels recording

Minimum / maximum sample hold function for DVM
From 1 sec to 1000 sec per division

Storage and recall of screens (full colour) or data
Automatic recording option for long time recordings
On screen markers for time and voltage

DLL included for own development

1.1.2 System requirements

=

“ Minimum system requirements :

¢ |BM compatible PC

e Windows 98SE, ME, Windows 2000, Windows XP.
e SVGA display card (min. 800 x 600).

e Mouse

¢ Free USB port

e CD-Rom player.

T Does not work on WinlHT or Wings!

d. Software updates :

Check our web site www.velleman.be for updates (or just click on "updates").
1.1.3 Safety & Warnings
SAFETY and WARNINGS

e A

Important safety information!

PCS10/K8047 © 2003 Velleman Components



http://www.velleman.be

4 PCS10 - K8047 recorder / Logger

ATTENTION :

1. The input ground connection is directly connected to the computer earth.

2. The signal ground must NEVER be connected to a potential other than the PC ground.
3. Use only DC components to measure.

4. The maximum inputvoltage for the connections of the unit stands at 304 {DC)H

DAIways remember that the ground of all the channels are interconnected !

11.4 Warranty

This product is guaranteed against defects in components and construction from the moment it is purchased and
for a period of ONE YEAR starting from the date of sale.

This guarantee is only valid if the unit is submitted together with the original purchase invoice. VELLEMAN
Components limits its responsibility to the reparation of defects or, as VELLEMAN Components deems
necessary, to the replacement or reparation of defective components. Costs and risks connected to the transport,
removal or placement of the product, or any other costs directly or indirectly connected to the repair, will not be
reimbursed by VELLEMAN Components. VELLEMAN Components will not be held responsible for any
damages caused by the malfunctioning of a unit.

1.2 Connections

LUSE power indication

Recording !/ diagnostic
indication

Signal input connectors (Inax.
FWidc/ichannel

=+

- P e

Al Ush oUTPUT

The unit is connected to the USB port of the computer, using a USB cable.




English

1.21

1.2.2

1.2.3

1.2.4

power led

Indicates that the unitis correctly connected with the computer
diagnostic led

Lights when the unit is recording data.

Signal input

4 input channels enable you to measure 4 signals at the same time.

USB output

| I15B cable included, twpe A-male to B-male.

s

Connect the computer to the USB recorder/logger via the USB cable

Make the connections :

PCS10/K8047 © 2003 Velleman Components




6 PCS10 - K8047 recorder / Logger

1.3 Readout screens

1.3.1 Analog screen
| USE Transieat Recosler

]
S
g

[ Turss elapsed

| Qe O 16 30

| Shapgsd

| gl S Sae |
Woltagn Hange Drevion:

(Bl o] | w [ % Fon B aw| | w|[» Fou UISE Data Accuistion
|
|m o [ e | w|Fow -m-.r|[“:.:? | w|Fon

K8047 / PCS10 screenshot
Using this screen the 4 channels can be viewed simultanously as a trace on the screen .

1.3.2 Digital screen

CH1

Mo(C 30
LSy

P M 1A WF0E /018002 F oMo 08V T4TR06 800002
F Mo 15 W06 /A0 FoMn  Z0V 43306 B510/2002 2 l i

CH2 ' CHA

I-i . l-l DC i_i :'l DC fF 0 i 01 0
( |9V ULEEV Stugond

L

Fun
oM 0AS TLFRDE RNN/2002 FoMe 255 143306 51172002 —_—_—
F Min 148 14TR0E BA1/2002 F Min 258 T4FR0E 8512002 Single
Voltags Range Device:
Wellaman K207

Bl (o o a| w|row EEo o] & w|Fom | useodsacasien
mm_ﬂ_z‘v_] w |~ on -W_E'ﬂ_g-:_ln_lﬂﬁﬂh'

K8047 / PCS10 screenshot
Powerfull feature which allows digital visualisation of the measurements




English

14 Software controls

1.4.1 Analog readout
1.4.1.1 Voltage range

Selected value indicates
Il =R the full measurement

. D range
Woltagn Range =

M o ST DE TR NETCGCTI v BT T N | N
|m w e | w|Fon il o [ e | w|Pon

1.4.1.2 Channels

11554 Single

(| o

, i Turn the indicated

channels OMOFF
Voltage Rangs

M o BRECTA JSETH SRR N T > M T R | N
|m 3:nr||?~;‘ g | w|Fon m 1nr|[_~.;.r_' g | w|Fon

Tt wlapsed
Ok Dmen 16 36

Rl £ ia]

Hism

Drevsce:

Veleman EBMT
LISE Diaks Acouisition
Devios Fourd

(=1

Shaped

Flun
Single

Drevion:

Velleman EBMT
LISE Duats Acquisition
Devios fourd

PCS10/K8047 © 2003 Velleman Components




8 PCS10 - K8047 recorder / Logger

1.41.3 Timel/div

Selects the time setting for the beam to
syweep one major divizion on the screen.
Selection of TIMEDIY iz possikle to zoom

in anthe frozen waveform display.

Voltagn Rangs

i o JEJSET ORI s M 2 I

I e e AL

1.41.4 Measuring
S8 Teansient R ecorder

s

|1 I |

s When button is depressed
Yolage Romge refreshmert of the dizplay takes
[ @ v | 1m E e Il = Fon place only ance.

|ﬂ Inrll_Ts*_: En.f| 3'.'|i$|:m “ IVHTST a.r| 3.-|r;-'|:|u

| bl Pt i | L B Selects recurrent display updste Ot min 16 3¢
| B S N O B 7ol (RLUIN). Pressing the button (o
| again freezes the display.

| Hisn

Single

[rewico:

Veleman FEMT
LISE Dats Acquisiion
Diervice fourd




English

1.4.1.5 Scrollbar

‘ U5 Tromicn frcorder

Voltagn Rangs

1l oo T ST T | NETCAC T s T B B IEVRC
|
|l > o] »|ron [l o> =] x|Fon

1.4.2 Digital readout
1.4.21 Momentary voltage

| P 2%

o[-k

]
d
]

Shows the momentary
meazurement readaut
of the voltage.

(1| DeC . = e
I-IEV IJI_._IEIV

F Mex 143 1843308 BA1/2002 F Max 258V 143308 BA1/2002
F M 140 147306 QA1/2002 F Min  2E5 143306 8412002
Voltags Marge

mmﬂﬂ v [~ oM Wﬂﬂ O
Bl o] > vjron [l | | w|Fon

Trven bageied
Ok 00w 07 2o

Slopped

PCS10/K8047 © 2003 Velleman Components




10 PCS10 - K8047 recorder / Logger

1.4.2.2 Max. & Min. voltage storage

%

bkl
Telelel g

M (00
Ll LV
FF M LR 18306 81002 PP oMes 208 143306 8115002

F Mn U5 W06 RO F M 20V 143306 87102002

CH4

Tty e

I‘[:'Ei: DC Dke 00 ey 07 s
bl || A A

258 1430 eNSa2
255 143308 81,2002

M
F M

F Mxe 1A TER06 RAN02
F Win 1AW 14EFRDE BA1A2002

i

Single

Voltags Range Device:
Welaman FSMT

Bl o o] wvjeon EEo | af w|row | ustosascamion
B~ | | v|Fron [l |/~ w|Fo

When this option iz selected, the signalz max. § min. voltage values
and the date & time are stored.

1.5 Menu options

1.5.1 File menu

4CH Recorder [/ Logger
File Edit Options Wiew Help
|

Qpen Image...
Open Data, ..

Save Image...
Save Data. .,

Prink Setup...

Exit

33 Open image : Opens a image file and display it on the screen.

| Open data : Opens and displays the waveform data saved in text format using the Save data
option.

2l save image : Saves the image to a file in Windows Bitmap (*.BMP) format, (full color).




English

11

2| Save data : Saves the waveform in text format. only the portion of the data displayed on the

screen is saved.

J

2| AutoSave data : Saves the image and its date to a file during the run of a sample.
2| Print : Print the image.

22| Print setup : Selects a printer and sets printer options before printing. The available options

depend on the printer you select.
33| Exit: Teminates the program.

1.5.1.1 Date

O =loix
START: 10122002 1702 5
TME STEP

i00= 15

VOLTAGE RANGE

CHY: 2585z 15y CHY 255= 307

CHI 285=30v CH4& 255=30V

M CH1 cH2 CH3 CHd Timeis CHIAV CH2W CHAW  CHAN

0 139 4ar 3] st 0,00 8176 4801 TATE 8118

1 138 az 81 &4 0,01 g118 480 TAT6 8118

2 138 47 61 g 0)oz 8118 4801 T.A78 8118

3 138 47 81 &9 003 8118 490 TATE 8118

4 139 a2 81 &4 0,04 8176 480 1176 8,118

9 138 47 61 E9 005 82118 4541 TG 118

g 139 ar L3 i 0,06 8176 4801 TATE 8118

T 138 az 61 &4 o7 8118 480 TAT6 8118

g 138 d7r 61 i 0)0g 8118 4841 T.78 818

9 138 ar 61 &9 ] 8118 490 TATE 8118

10 138 42 81 &4 0,10 8176 480 1176 8,118

11 138 ar B B9 0,11 82118 48401 T4 118

12 138 47 3] £ 012 8118 4531 TATG 8118

13 138 4z 61 e 0,13 g118 480 TATE 8.118

=|

Start : start time of the recording
Time step : Timescale setting 100 samples = 1second

Voltage range CH1 : Voltage range channel 1 => measured value 255 corresponds to 15V
CH2 : Voltage range channel 2 => measured value 255 corresponds to 30V
CH3 : Voltage range channel 3 => measured value 255 corresponds to 30V
CH4 : Voltage range channel 4 => measured value 255 corresponds to 30V

[# Default subdirectory \DATA for image and data files is created when the prograrn is run the first time.

1700 measurements values are taken per display, numbered from 0 to 1700. In addition to this, the

measured values can be read from channel 1 to channel 4.

Example CH1:

Point in time : 13 x 1/100 = 0,13s + 9:17:02 = 9:17:02.13
Voltage : 138 x 15/255 = 8,118V

Example CH3 :

Point in time :4 x 1/100 =0,04s + 9:17:02 =9:17:02.04
Voltage : 61 x 30/255 =7,176V

Print page

PCS10/K8047 © 2003 Velleman Components




12 PCS10 - K8047 recorder / Logger

1.5.2 Edit menu

4CH Recorder / Logger

File | Edit Options  Yie

Copy

2 Copy : Copies the image to the windows 'clipboard'.
2| Ppaste : Pastes the image residing in windows 'clipboard' to the screen.

1.5.3 Options menu

4CH Recorder / Logger

File Edit Options  Yiew  Help

2| Colors : Select the color for various items on the waveform display. To change the color of an
item, click the corresponding button. This will open a dialog in which you can select a new color.

Full color selection is possible only if True color (24bit) palette is used. There are restrictions in
the color combinations to the default settings.

Click Default colors button to resets all colors to the default settings.

22l Demo mode : Unit goes into demo mode, several signals are displayed.




English

1.5.3.1 Colors

ChZ

Please note:

Full color zelection
iz poszible only if
True Color [24 bit]
dizplay mode iz uzed.

Ch 4
Drark Grid
Bright Grid

Timne k arker

B ackground

3 L

Default Colors |

1.5.4 View menu

4CH Recorder / Logger

Fle Edit Options | Wiew Help
Markers dv &k

v Markers dv &dt

Bright Grid

2| Markers dV &t: The absolute time of the marker position is displayed. (2)
Two horizontal markers for measuring voltage (1)

22| Markers V & dt : The time difference between the two markers is displayed.(1)
Two horizontal markers for measuring voltage (2)

You can move the markers by using your mouse.

2 pvm display : Displays the digital screen recorder/logger.
e Bright grid : Brightens the blue grid on the screen.
1.5.41 Markers

The user can perform measurements on one or 4 signals by using the markers.
This can be useful when measuring the interval between two points of the amplitude.

13

PCS10/K8047 © 2003 Velleman Components




14 PCS10 - K8047 recorder / Logger

1.5.4.2 Markers dV &t

1.5.4.3 Markers V & dt

1.5.4.4 Move the markers

Place the mouse pointer over a dached marker line.
Press and hold the left mouse button.

The marker line turns solid.

Drag the marker to the approriate position.




1.5.4.5 Display digital

mo(C o ==
L 1V o | |
FF oM 153 143905 81200 P oMa 200/ 143306 611200 ] ||
F o Mn 1SN 306 1200 ¥ oMn 200 306 G/11/2002 | [

CH4

i-i :' l: ': DC Bke 0 iy 01 28
|| i g Swpped

Fun
F Mxe  UA3 TEIR06 RAN002 o Ms 255 143306 80112002 _
oM 148 18TR0E 810 F Min 255V 143306 BA1/2002 Single
Voltags Range Device:

Bl o | wfro B s | w|row | UstDsascamion
B~ o] x| v|Fon e 5| | w|Fo

K8047 / PCS10 screenshot

Unique feature allowing digital visualization of the max. and min. voltage peak during measurements

1.5.5 Help menu

4CH Recorder / Logger

Fil= Edit Cptions Wiew | Help
Conkents

2 Contents : Display the help file.
2l About : Displays information of the program version.

PCS10/K8047 © 2003 Velleman Components



16

PCS10 - K8047 recorder / Logger

1.5.5.1

1.6
1.6.1

1.6.2

1.7
1.71

1.7.2

About

USE Transient Recorder m |

RecorderfLogger
Software for Welleman
4 channel Recaorder/Logger

Yerzion 1.0162
For "Windows® 335E /ME /2000/P

Copyright 2 2002, Magnova Components

Assistance

Troubleshooting

¢ |fthe Record Led of the Recorder/Logger unitis continuously lit at the startup:

- Disconnect and then reconnect the unit to the PC.

- The Record LED should show sequence of three blinks and then stay off until the Run button is
depressed.

Product support

L,
7 E-mail :

Support@Velleman.be

.
é Website :

http://www.velleman.be

glossary

Administrator

A person responsible for setting up and managing domain controllers or local computers and their user
and group accounts, assigning passwords and permissions, and helping users with networking issues.
Administrators are members of the Administrators group and have full control over the domain or
computer.

DLL

An operating system feature that allows executable routines (generally serving a specific function or
set of functions) to be stored separately as files with .dll extensions. These routines are loaded only



http://www.velleman.be

English 17

1.7.3

1.74

1.7.5

1.7.6

1.7.7

1.7.8

1.7.9

when needed by the program that calls them.

Logical printer

The software interface between the operating system and the printer in Windows. While a printer is the
device that does the actual printing, a logical printer determines how a print job is processed and how it
is routed to its destination (to a local or network port, to a file, ...). When you print a document, itis
spooled (or stored) on the logical printer before itis sent to the printer itself.

See also printer; spooling.

Plug and Play

A set of specifications developed by Intel that allows a computer to automatically detect and configure
a device and install the appropriate device drivers.

Port

Generally, a connection point on your computer where you can connect devices that pass data into and
out of a computer. For example, a printer is typically connected to a parallel port (also called an LPT
port), and a modem is typically connected to a serial port (also called a COM port).

Print spooler

Computer software that accepts a document sent to a printer by the user and then stores it on disk or
in memory until the printer is ready for it. This collection of dynamic-link libraries (DLLS) receives,
processes, schedules, and distributes documents for printing. The term spooler is an acronym created
from "simultaneous print operations on line."

See also DLL; spooling.

Printer

A device that puts text orimages on paper or other print media. Examples include laser printers or dot-
matrix printers.
See also logical printer; Printer; Print spooler.

Spooling

A process on a server in which print documents are stored on a disk until a printer is ready to process
them. A spooler accepts each document from each client, stores it, then sends it to a printer when the
printer is ready.

See also print spooler.

usB

An external bus that supports Plug and Play installation. Using USB, you can connect and disconnect
devices without shutting down or restarting your computer. You can use a single USB port to connect
up to 127 peripheral devices, including speakers, telephones, CD-ROM drives, joysticks, tape drives,
keyboards, scanners, and cameras. A USB port is usually located on the back of your computer near
the serial port or parallel port. Universal serial bus is also called USB.

See also Plug and Play; port.

PCS10/K8047 © 2003 Velleman Components



18 PCS10 - K8047 recorder / Logger

IndeXx

24bit 12
About 15

absolute time 13
Analog readout 7
Analog screen 6
AutoSave data 10

-B -

Beam to sweep 8
BMP 10
Bright grid 13

-C -

Channels 7
Colors 12
Connections 4
Contents 15

Copy 12
date 10

DC components 3
Default colors 12
Demo mode 12
Digital screen 6
digital visualisation 6
DVM display 13

-E -

Earth connection 3
Editmenu 12
electrical signals 6
E-mail 16

Exit 10

-F -

File menu 10
full coulour 10
Full measurement range 7

-H -

Hardware 3
Help menu 15

Input channels 4
inputranges 3
Input resistance 3

markers 6

Markers dV &t 13

Markers V& dt 13

Max. & Min. voltage storage 10
max. and min. voltage peak
Maximum input 3

Maximum voltage 10

Minimum system requirements 3
Momentary measurement 9

Momentary voltage 9
move the markers 13

-0 -

ON/ OFF channels 7
Opendata 10
Openimage 10
Options menu 12
Oscilloscope display 6
output 4

-P-

Paste 12

Print 10
Printsetup 10
Product support 16




Index

-R -

Recording / diagnostic 4
Recurrent display 8
requirements 3

Run 8

-S .-

Safety & Warnings 3
Savedata 10

Saveimage 10
scrollbar 9
Sensitivity 3

Signal input 4

Single 8

Software 3

Software updates 3
Specifications 3
System requirements 3

-T -

time difference 13
time setting 8
Time/div 8

Troubleshooting 16
True color 12

-U -

USB output 4
USB power indication 4

-V -

Vidiv 7
Viewmenu 13
Voltagerange 7,10

-W -

Warranty 4
Website 16
Windows 95 3
Windows NT 3

Zoom

8

19

PCS10/K8047 © 2003 Velleman Components




Velleman Instruments is a division of
Velleman Components NV.
Legen Heirweg 33
9890 Gavere
Belgium

Internet site : http://www.velleman.be
E-mail : support@velleman.be

© Velleman Instruments 2003 UK



	English
	General
	Specifications
	System requirements
	Safety & Warnings
	Warranty

	Connections
	power led
	diagnostic led
	Signal input
	USB output

	Readout screens
	Analog screen
	Digital screen

	Software controls
	Analog readout
	Voltage range
	Channels
	Time/div
	Measuring
	Scrollbar

	Digital readout
	Momentary voltage
	Max. & Min. voltage storage


	Menu options
	File menu
	Date

	Edit menu
	Options menu
	Colors

	View menu
	Markers
	Markers dV & t 
	Markers V & dt
	Move the markers
	Display digital

	Help menu
	About


	Assistance
	Troubleshooting
	Product support

	glossary
	Administrator
	DLL
	Logical printer
	Plug and Play
	Port
	Print spooler
	Printer
	Spooling
	USB



